

No. 17-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED HOSPITALS EAST, LLC
D.B.A. KINDRED HOSPITAL OCALA,

Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF MARIANNE KLEMISH
AND FRANK KLEMISH,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 11, 2017

276062



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts with the Court’s FAA Jurisprudence	6
II. Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	10
<i>Crespo v. Hernandez</i> , 151 So.3d 495 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	1, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	10
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	9
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 10, 12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	2, 9, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	1
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	12
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 4, 6, 9
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 8
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)	3
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)(b)(3).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 766.201(2)	3
Fla. Stat. § 766.207	3
Fla. Stat. § 766.207(7).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
